
COUNTY OF TULARE 
SERVICES AGREEMENT AMENDMENT FORM 
REVISION APPROVED 01/01/2018 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
TULARE COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 28624 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT ("Amendment") to Tulare County Agreement Number 28624 (the "Agreement") is 
entered into by and between the COUNTY OF TULARE ("COUNTY") and Star View Behavioral, Inc., a wholly 
owned subsidiary of Stars Behavioral Health Group Holding Company, Inc., ("CONTRACTOR") as of 

, with reference to the following: 

A. The COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into Agreement Number 28624 on July 1, 2018, for the purpose 
of providing psychiatric beds in the Community Treatment Facility (CTF) and Psychiatric Health Facility (PHF). 
The CTF and PHF also provide specialty mental health treatment modalities including: Day Treatment Inten-
sive, Medication Support, Mental Health Services, Therapeutic Behavioral Services, Case Management Ser-
vices, and Crisis Intervention Services; and 

B. COUNTY and CONTRACTOR now wish to amend the Agreement in order to add a supplemental fee per 
bed day for both Community Treatment Facility and Psychiatric Health Facility, for the provision of residen-
tial treatment and Mental Health services and placed on youth presumptive transfer. The presumptive trans-
fer acts as a transfer of responsibility for the youth to another county to provide services. Additionally, up-
date Exhibit B-1. 

ACCORDINGLY, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows: 

1. This First Amendment becomes effective as of August 1, 2018. 

2. Exhibit B-1 is hereby replaced with the attached Exhibit B-1 to reflect the addition of the supplemental fee 
per bed day for both Community Treatment Facility and Psychiatric Health Facility, for the provision of resi-
dential treatment and meatal health services placed on youth presumptive transfer 

3. Except as provided above, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and 
effect. 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

Page 1 of 2 



COUNTY OF TULARE 
SERVICES AGREEMENT AMENDMENT FORM 
REVISION APPROVED 01/01/2018 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
TULARE COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 28624 

THE PARTIES, having read and considered the above provisions, indicate their agreement by their authorized 
signatures below. 

Star View Behavioral Health, Inc. 

Date Zo By 

  

Print Name  liZerrf—  DUO i4.10 

Title Pre_Cf (1011— 

Date r Z/7 By 

  

Print Name  146 1 .6/e-tie-- Ha* E d 
Title  S eCrc__-Ear 

[Pursuant to Corporations Code section 313, County policy requires that contracts with a Corporation be signed by both (1) the 
chairman of the Board of Directors, the president or any vice-president (or another officer having general, operational responsibili-
ties), and (2) the secretary, any assistant secretary, the chief financial officer, or any assistant treasurer (or another officer having 
recordkeeping or financial responsibilities), unless the contract is accompanied by a certified copy of a resolution of the corporation's 
Board of Directors authorizing the execution of the contract. Similarly, pursuant to California Corporations Code section 17703.01, 
County policy requires that contracts with a Limited Liability Company be signed by at least two managers, unless the contract is 
accompanied by a certified copy of the articles of organization stating that the LLC is managed by only one manager.] 

COUNTY OF TULARE 

Date By  
Chairman, Board of Supervisors 

ATTEST: JASON T. BRITT 
County Administrative Officer/Clerk of the Board 
of Supervisors of the County of Tulare 

By  
Deputy Clerk 

Approved as to Form: 
County Counsel r 

By 
IDAputy 

Matter # 2,0  

Page 2 of 2 



Exhibit B-1 
RATE SCHEDULE 

Fiscal Year 2018/2019 

County of Tulare County 
Mental Health Agreement 

The daily rate is all inclusive for services as defined as psychiatric inpatient services in Title 9, 
Chapter 11, Section 1810.430 (d) (5), and that rate does not include non-hospital-based physician 
or psychological services rendered to a beneficiary covered under the contract. The day of 
discharge is non-reimbursable. 

The rates for the term of this Agreement, unless otherwise amended and agreed to by both parties 
in writing are: 

1. Psychiatric Health Facility (PHF): $807.39/day 
2. Psychiatric Health Facility (PHF) Administrative Day: $807.39/day 
3. Community Treatment Facility (CTF) 

• Day Treatment Intensive: $251.02/ day 
• Medication Support: $5.97/minute 
• Mental Health Services: $3.23/minute 
• Case Management Services: $2.50/minute 
• Crisis Intervention Services: $4.73/minute 
• Therapeutic Behavior Services: $3.23/minute 

The rates to the County Mental Health Branch for CTF mental health supplement are: 

1. CTF mental health supplement: $75.00/day 
2. CTF Supplement: $82.19 ($2,500.00/month) - [this can be claimed to SDHCS for 

offset of CTF costs- approximately $32.00/day reimbursement from SDHCS] 

For any child authorized under Presumptive Transfer (Prompt transfer of the responsibility for 
the provision of services, or arrange and payment for specialty mental health services form the 
count of original jurisdiction to the county in which the youth resides), the County shall also 
reimburse Contractor an additional $90 supplemental fee per bed per day for both the PHF and 
CTF for Fiscal Year 2018/2019 and $92.88 for Fiscal Year 2019/2020. 


